RESOLUTION NO. $\frac{4/-20}{CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO}$

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Mark Engert THE 6th DAY OF July, 2020.

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS FOR SITE DEMOLITION OF VACANT AND BLIGHTED PROPERTIES.

WHEREAS, The Montgomery County Board of Commissioners is accepting applications for Fiscal Year 2020 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) projects, and

WHEREAS, it was the intent of the City of Centerville to apply for CDBG funds to provide for scattered site demolition of vacant and blighted properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the action taken by the City Manager be and is hereby ratified to submit an application to the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds to provide for scattered site demolition of vacant and blighted properties. A copy of the application is attached hereto and marked as exhibit "A".

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby directed to enter into subsequent contracts, all understanding and assurances contained therein, to act in connection with the submission of the application and subsequent contracts and to provide such additional information as may be required.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED THIS 6th day of July, 2020.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

ar Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 4/-20, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the day of July, 2020.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman, Municipal Attorney Municipal Attorney